

No. 16-327

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY LYNCH
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tlynch@cato.org

MITCHELL A. MOSVICK
Counsel of Record
110 Townsend Avenue
New Haven, CT 06512
(612) 618-8255
mosvicklegal@gmail.com

February 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Original Public Meaning of the Sixth Amendment’s Right to Trial Contemplates an Independent Jury’s Right to Acquit Regardless of the Strength of Evidence	5
A. The Court of Appeals Was Wrong to Treat <i>Strickland</i> as Disqualifying a Rational Defendant from Seeking an Independent Jury Strategy	5
B. The Sixth Amendment Presumes a Jury that Decides Both “Law and Fact” in Its Verdict to Acquit or Convict.....	8
C. The Jury’s Power to “Nullify” Remains Even If Modern Courts and Lawyers Do Not Instruct Juries on It	14
1. Joe Morissette’s Innocent Mistake.....	16
2. John David Mooney’s Good Deed Goes Punished.....	18
3. Amy Shutkin and the Community Jury.....	20
II. It Remains Rational Under the Circumstances for Defendants Such as Lee to Seek Independent Jury Verdicts.....	21

A. The <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Inquiry Asks for Rational Choices, Not Judicially- Endorsed Ones.....	21
B. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule Excluding Consideration of the Possibility of Nullification Distorts the Flexible and Fact-Bound <i>Strickland</i> Inquiry	23
C. Lee’s Circumstances Are Precisely Those Where It Could Be Rational to Consider an Independent Jury Verdict.....	25
D. Seeking a Jury’s Discretion is Fundamentally as Rational as Seeking Prosecutorial Discretion.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	9
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (2015)	2, 22, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920)	15
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	24
<i>Mooney v. Frazier</i> , 693 S.E.2d 333 (W. Va. 2010)	20
<i>Mooney v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Crosswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 336 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804)	3, 12, 13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2072 (2013)	9

<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	22
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1983)	2, 5, 6, 24
<i>United States ex rel. McCann v. Adams</i> , 126 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1942)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Valdez</i> , No. CR 13-0431 RB (D.N.M. June 14, 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Morissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	16-17, 18
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 751 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Sams</i> , 104 F.3d 1407, 1996 WL 739013 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 362 A.2d 706 (D.C. 1976)	24

Other Authorities

Albert Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	10
---	----

Alschuler & Deiss, A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	
C.F. Adams, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1856) (written Feb. 12, 1771).....	13, 14
Clay Conrad, <i>Jury Nullification: The Evolution of a Doctrine</i> (1998)	11-12
D.C. Bar Ethics Op. 320, <i>Jury Nullification Arguments by Criminal Defense Counsel</i> (May 2003)	25
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776)	11
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Review Essay: Of Dissent and Discretion</i> , 9 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 685 (2000)	24, 27
Herbert Mitgang, <i>Inside the Jury Room</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 1986) https://goo.gl/7DVYqV	28
James Wilson, <i>Collected Works</i> 1000 (Liberty Fund, Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)	13
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>History of American Law</i> (2d ed.) (1985)	8
Letter from Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia to Lee Levine (Jan. 11, 2013) http://wapo.st/2jsT3Fq	30
<i>Luke</i> 1:28 (New English Standard Bible)	23
NOAH WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed., 1828)	12
<i>Oakland Needle Exchange Workers Acquitted</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Mar. 11, 1995), https://goo.gl/EDL56U	20, 21

Paula Hannaford-Agor & Valerie Hans, <i>Nullification at Work? A Glimpse from the National Center for State Courts Study of Hung Juries</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev 1249 (2003).....	28
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Criminal Trials</i> , in <i>Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> 340 (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding, eds. 2d ed. 2014)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , Oyez, https://www.oyez.org/cases/1983/82-1554 (audio of oral argument) (last visited Feb. 7, 2017).....	6
Thomas Andrew Green, <i>Verdict According to Conscience: Perspectives on the English Criminal Trial Jury 1200-1800</i> (1985).....	10
Thomas Regnier, <i>Restoring the Founders' Ideal of the Independent Jury in Criminal Cases</i> , 51 Santa Clara L. Rev. 775 (2011)	12
<i>United States v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-CR-0110-SI (N.D. Cal.) (Doc. #489, filed Dec. 6, 2011), United States' Motion in Limine #10 to Preclude Jury Nullification Arguments.....	29
